’JL City of Olathe

OLATHE
K ANSAS ) ) ) )
Legislation Details (With Text)
File #: G21-2349
Type: Council Consent Status: Agenda Ready
File created: 5/6/2021 In control: City Council
On agenda: 5/18/2021 Final action:
Title: Consideration of Change Order No. 2 to the contract with Freeman Concrete Construction, LLC for
construction of the 119th Street Arterial Mill and Overlay Project, PN 3-P-001-21.
Sponsors: Mary Jaeger, Nate Baldwin
Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A. Project Location Map, 2. B. Project Fact Sheet, 3. C. Change Order No. 2

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
5/18/2021 1 City Council

FOCUS AREA: Infrastructure (Engineering)

STAFF CONTACT: Mary Jaeger / Nate Baldwin

SUBJECT: Consideration of Change Order No. 2 to replace a deteriorated stormwater pipe
underneath 119" Street, to the contract with Freeman Concrete Construction, LLC, 119" Street
Arterial Mill and Overlay Project, PN 3-P-001-21.

ITEM DESCRIPTION:
Consideration of Change Order No. 2 to the contract with Freeman Concrete Construction, LLC for
construction of the 119th Street Arterial Mill and Overlay Project, PN 3-P-001-21.

SUMMARY:

This Street Preservation project will provide a 2” depth asphalt mill and overlay on 119" Street from
Ridgeview Road to Renner Boulevard and from Strang Line Road to Black Bob Road. This project
will also include spot replacement of concrete curb and sidewalk, installation of ADA sidewalk ramps,
installation of an 8 wide concrete shared use path on the south side, replacement of pavement
markings, and traffic signal detection improvements.

A deteriorated corrugated metal stormwater pipe was uncovered during ongoing construction
operations on 119! Street between Ridgeview Road and Renner Road. This change order will allow
for immediate replacement of the pipe, backfill and restoration of the roadway.

Change Order No. 2 adds $98,815.00 to the construction contract total. The current contract amount
of $1,758,677.78 will be increased by this change order to $1,857,492.78. This increase is within the
authorized budget for the 2021 Street Preservation Program.

Construction is ongoing and is tentatively scheduled to be completed in Fall 2021.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
This project is funded from the City of Olathe’s 2021 Street Preservation Program authorized on

City of Olathe Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/11/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: G21-2349, Version: 1

January 5, 2021. Authorized revenue for the 2021 Street Preservation Program includes:

G.0O. Bonds $ 4,200,000
Street Maintenance Sales Tax $ 11,000,000
Total $ 15,200,000

ACTION NEEDED:
Approval of Change Order No. 2 to the contract with Freeman Concrete Construction, LLC for

construction of the 119th Street Arterial Mill and Overlay Project, PN 3-P-001-21.

ATTACHMENT(S):
A. Project Location Map
B. Project Fact Sheet
C. Change Order No. 2

City of Olathe Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/11/2024
powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

